

No. 296725

FILED

Superior Court No. 00-204021-5

NOV 30 2011

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

A & W FARMS, WILLIAM GUHLKE, and ALEX GUHLKE,

Respondents,

v.

SUNSHINE LEND LEASE, INC., a Nevada Corporation, RAYMOND
COOK, JR., and ARLENE B COOK,

Appellants,

v.

HARD ROCK CONTROL, a West Indies limited liability company,
ELDEN SORENSEN, and ADELINE JOHNSON,

Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT RAYMOND E. COOK, JR.'S OPENING BRIEF

Shay S. Scott, WSBA No. 23760
HAGLUND KELLEY JONES & WILDER, LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777
F: (503) 225-1257
Attorney for Respondents

No. 296725

FILED

Superior Court No. 00-204021-5

NOV 30 2011

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

A & W FARMS, WILLIAM GUHLKE, and ALEX GUHLKE,

Respondents,

v.

SUNSHINE LEND LEASE, INC., a Nevada Corporation, RAYMOND
COOK, JR., and ARLENE B COOK,

Appellants,

v.

HARD ROCK CONTROL, a West Indies limited liability company,
ELDEN SORENSEN, and ADELINE JOHNSON,

Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT RAYMOND E. COOK, JR.'S OPENING BRIEF

Shay S. Scott, WSBA No. 23760
HAGLUND KELLEY JONES & WILDER, LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777
F: (503) 225-1257
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
V.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. Standard of Review	17
	B. Mr. Cook's Subject Matter Jurisdiction Argument is Without Merit.....	17
	1. The statutory basis for the fraudulent transfer claims is found in RCW 6.32.270, not RCW 4.12.010	17
	2. The judgment debtor was properly before the trial court	21
	3. Mr. Cook waived any change of venue	23
	C. The Complaint to Set Aside Fraudulent Transfers Was Commenced Within the Limitations Period	24
	D. The Trial Court Did Not Admit Evidence in Secret	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A & W Farms v. Sunshine Lend & Lease, Inc.</i> , 2003 Wash.App. LEXIS 1363, *1-2 (July 3, 2003), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 2511 (Oct. 24, 2003).....	4, 5, 25
<i>Allen v. American Land Research</i> , 95 Wash.2d 841, 631 P.2d 930 (1981).....	15, 16, 22
<i>AOL, LLC v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 149 Wash.App. 533, 205 P.3d 159 (2009).....	20
<i>Culpepper v. Snohomish County Dep't of Planning & Community Dev.</i> , 59 Wash.App. 166, 796 P.2d 1285 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1008, 805 P.2d 813 (1991).....	25
<i>Junkin v. Anderson</i> , 12 Wash.2d 58, 120 P.2d 548 (1941).....	19
<i>Molander v. Ranquist-Mathwig, Inc.</i> , 44 Wash.App. 53, 722 P.2d 103 (1986).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Snyder v. Ingram</i> , 48 Wn.2d 637, 296 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1956).....	20
<i>State v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 277 P. 850, 152 Wash. 323 (1929).....	21, 22
<i>Williams v. Leone & Keeble, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 726, 729 (2009).....	17
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'Ship v. Tony Maroni's</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 698 (1998).....	17

STATUTES

RCW 4.12.010 passim

RCW 6.32.03027

RCW 6.32.19021

RCW 6.32.24018, 19, 20

RCW 6.32.270 passim

RCW 19.40.09124

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 1216, 23, 24

CR 1525

CR 4517, 33
